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Chapter 2: AX|

2.1 7|2 dX|

ofzfet Z2 mE 8 HA|SE AL85I0 DIVA-IO 258 ZX|otn AL

2.1.1 SAE pPC A

DCHA OIAE BEZ AI2EE SAE pC 9 &X MS8HOF ShL|Ct. RS232 ZETF HB L= AKX

= RS485 &4l ZEE =
RS232 to RS485 TAHE{E ALE3l0| DIVA-IO ZE1t AZY = Aol Al2|g 4 ZETJ gl &KXl USB to Serial 71H
E|E AME3I0 Al2|Y ZEE MAET 4= QUELICE RS232 to RS485 ZHEE HA ERIo HE AHE2S HETILICH
2.1.2 DIVA-I0O 2 &
10 Indicator
IO Label
System Indicator
EEPROM Slot

RS485 Port

Power Input Detachable DINRAIL

Terminals Mount Seat{Fixed)

DIVA-I0 Module Part Identification
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Modbus Node
Address Setting Rotary
Switch

Modbus Address Switch Identification

10 Connector

Detachable DIN Rail Mount Seat
(Separated)

10 Connector and DIN Rail Sheet Identification

Item

Detachable DIN Rail Fixed Seat

IO Connector

RS485 Port

Power Input Terminal

System Indicator

IO Indicator

IO Label

EEPROM Slot

Modbus Node Address Setting Rotary Switch
INIT Switch (Hole)
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2.1.3 x|

2.1.3.1 DIN Rail &%

EZF 35mm DI Y0 DIVA-IO 2ES &8 & = ASLCL

Y 25 HQ AX
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Connecting Pin Array

2. CIYLO|AM Mounting Fixed Seat & $tRSZ ZO} AZATHL|CE
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3. Ofzfle] Ot Z0| DIVA-IO E&S Mounting Fixed Seat 0f %] gsto = o ZASHL|Ct,
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2.1.3.2 HH 9 mhd ZhE
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2.1.6 RS485 £4I QIE{H0|A
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2.1.8 LED HA|
3709 LEDE Soll Tel R S4l, AIAH HEHE EAISL|CH
Power Indicator
Communication Indicator
System Indicator
HYY S A AR LED 2AHEH HA HE
© ) ©) 0.52 O[L{o 33| 2ol A" R 22
(@) 714 U M L=z, AA"- FH 2=
(@) Zuof RS485 L|O|E &4
(@) 714 E3 Etorz
O 0.528 OfCh 7244l o 5%
O 714 HIY A S&
(@) 2F AZS1X THES>13| 05F HZES>1X HE EEPROM Z& HNA Amj
EEPROM 817| of2
2% FAZES1X JHAR 23| 05F HES>1X HA -
© - - - - EEPROM %7|3} ©Q
EEPROM xXI-E|_| M X—IEj E‘z
© | 2% HE>1X ME->33 05X HE>1X HE 4 xzd a3 guoh 289

XMook %S, EEPROM X7|3t HQ

EEPROM Z7|3} HitH

7|Z0 ALESHE EEPROM & HMAStL 4l RE2 WAHSIAL 4 Y2 R=Z
ols off 27t Y FR x7(37t B L EEOROM =7\t W2 HE 28
Z7|8h 280 SLEHCE INIT HES 3= 0|y F28 HNEF Z=7|=t Z2M27t
|

|
SR A" MEE 7= 28 EEF EEPROM O XMEE LCH

INIT Push button
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219 M2 HE BEA| 2pH
AMEXHE ZHZEol 10 tHEo) HZAE X[t MSE metstn He2lg = UZE Z2tAE ZE ofgfof XIS 2t X0 o
DE 7| & ASLICE o2 7He| DIVA-IO ZES AIE2%E A AMEXZF AF 2t X2 QMo AM8ste HE 7ts
ghL|C},

Plastic Film

Label

2t 28X 37| : 21 x 94 mm
2.1.10 8% =73
INIT HES 3= Ol =E2H XME HdF0| =7|3} gLk olif M3, &4, A[AE LED 7} 05 Ao = 3HM ZHrolL|Cf
XI|st ZEMNATE A2 EH A2[D E42 9600 bps, None Parity, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit 2 &8 E/L|C}
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DIVA-IO E%% MESIEH AIR2E RCH X X ZAS|OF SHLICH DIVA-IO 252 ZE =38tA| 01 L&
6Tl 2EHE| AKIE Sl HHYSH 0x01 ~ OxF7 (1 ~ 247) AtO]

£ DIVA-IO 250 M0 AAL[X] %2 HEfo|M HFSIAIZ]
TS AZSHH 28 F2Z DIVA-IO 280| SALCH

9I ﬁ% DIVA-IO 2=0| &g =+
:Ié__ =

HHEfLICH 29X 282 =gt

Rofary Swilch 1 Digitin Tens

Rotary Switch 2 Digitin Ones

DIVA-IO 2=2| RS485 L E = 9600bps, None Parity, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit 2 Z&7|7{0| HEEL|0 JAEL|CL AHEX=E ZEH

2 BN E Sl s &= A mi2|g] LS HEY = USUCHL A2l S4 Det0jHE HESH| e XAy YE=
Ch2ah &4t
HXIAE F2 IIs R/W =718
Al2|g =E mzato|E : 28H0|E
High Byte
0x00 : 8 data bits, None Parity, 1 stop bit
0x01 : 8 data bits, None Parity, 2 stop bit
0x02 : 8 data bits, Even Parity, 1 stop bit
0x03 : 8 data bits, Odd Parity, 1 stop bit
44107 (0x100A) Low Byte R/W 0x0006

0x03 : 1200 bps
0x04 : 2400 bps
0x05 : 4800 bps
0x06 : 9600 bps
0x07 : 19200 bps
0x08 : 38400 bps
0x09 : 57600 bps
0x0A : 115200 bps

User Guide — DIVA-10-8TC www.highlink.co.kr



HIGHLINK

16 / 26 HO|X|

2.2 SAE AAHI0| 17429] DIVA-IO ¥ &

TAE AAB(ZEHA ORAH) O 1712 DIVA-IO ZE(EEHA S2f0(2)2 Y F2 oreiet Z0] Alz|g % MYsS A
748H_||:|-

= - .

Host
RS-485

SSS|SSSS

Power Supply /+
+10V to +48VDC \ =

23 SAE AAH0| 274 0]42| DIVA-IO ¥ (HEIEE)
Connecting Pin Array 2 DIVA-IO 2&0| HZAE|0] JUX| %S Z<0 of2felt Z0| DIVA-IO Z& AtO|§ AZZ LI

'— D+
- D+
N D-
Host

RS-485

e Bl | | e B [

Power Supply /+
+10V to +48VDC \ -

OS9|S50s| [So5|eeeS

Local *
Power Supply
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24 HE|[EE HES{3A 74

DIVA-IO 2&2 #|0|= Ar96+04 HEEZ AZFLCE M2t 1702 MOHEOAM Foj7t LSt e HA HESRZo FE
2 FX| %ELICE DIVA-IO 2E2 RS485 El EHIEO|AZ 7|82 2 Modbus RTU ZEESS A28l ZEHA HEQIA0NM
S0l ZE= FEPLICL

2.4.1 Ho|X] HIQl HESA
Ao Z MIAHES} MOAHE AO|0= Mz HetS ¢
DIVA-IO 2 E0| AZAE = JUon 3274 O|Me| BREEZ HZ

2ol X7t AZEUCE 174 MAHEM= O 32712
B Mo iz Qo) S4 of 27t ZERLC

( Segment | L Segment 2
T

Conveter
RS-232/RS485
, RS-485

1’0 Modules —

2.4.2 AEF HESQ3
2E 2oy X7t 0ol HELIA Y AZEZH DIVA-IO 22 E2| F1Z= 2|HH FXo HZE LT

<

Conveter
RS-232/RS485
P RS-485

)
q

RS-232 G

Repeater | @ Repeater 2 @ Repeater 2 @
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243 WE HESQA
AEF FEQF HO[X] Mol =5 =3t HE/JIE 79 &+ AFHCL

Conveter

RS-232/RS485 Repeater 2
RS-232 I |

Z
Z
"
Z

> P +— VO Modules

25 BE uH|
AtE BO|E DIVA-IO EE0| utg A2 Ch2at 22 EXE 8o MEsHA X = ASLCt

o AW0f BRE FH|
O A &2|. Fixed DIN Rail Mount Seat 22H Z& 22|
200 2E0AM 10 E1E| o+ M@ E0O|'d, Fixed DIN Rail Mount Seat &2
A0 ZE2 AHE FO0|T Fixed DIN Rail Mount Seat Of £
Q%s REELH EEPROM EEE 22[5t0 AH0] 250 T&
ZEHZ| AQXE B8 A0 REQ REHA L& FTA MY
50| ZE0M 223t 10 HOlE X MY HO|2E AHO ZE0 £%f

ot
4o
42 2

(5]

=

o e

© © N o A W=

TAME LM 20z FY
A
=

Hoz SHHA| e 4% 7IEM AHE SOIE EEPROMO| M &l 28 mi2to| Ko
LCt o2 8% H& 282
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2.5.1 EEPROM 1 X
DIVA-IO 2E2 |0 QIEmO|AQL AlAH

EEPROMO| Mg & 23 mfeto|e7t &5

2.5.1.1 EEPROM £2|

JH

-

2.5.1.2 EEPROM &%

o

ey
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of A

CIEmo|A7F B Fx2 A A7 MEO 10 AHT|O[ATE
od & LICH [Mf2tA EEPROM WA = 7|E dF 2 d&5HH =7

S A
=

EEPROM Slot
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3.210 28 Cjojo{aH

28" ADC £ 470 A83H0] 8xH

2 28 AHHOo|A gttt

2CHs
ADC
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3.3 X2 HiM
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Channels

Direct Sensor Input
Burn-out Detection
Channel Independent Configuration
Sampling Rates
Resolution

Accuracy

Input Impedance

Span Drift

Zero Drift

CMR @ 50/60 Hz

NMR @ 50/60 Hz

Input Voltage Protection
Common Mode Voltage

Power Consumption

35 goEA HHE

HX|AE Fa Is
40705 ~ 40712

CHO~CH7 Mg 2™ M5
(0x02CO ~ 0x02C7)

MM U M

[

3.5.2 X|AE|=
b4

44 MM EFY
0x0301 J Bt WMEHE
0x0302 K Bl MEHE
0x0303 T B MEHE
0x0304 EEIY MEHE
0x0305 R EtY MEHE
0x0306 S EtY MEHE
0x0307 B EtY NEHE
0x0308 N Ete MEHE
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8 XMe
JKTERSBN
XA

e 2

2.5 samples/second per channel
16 HIE

+0.1 % FSR

2 MQ

+25 ppm/°C

+6 w/°C

120 dB

100 dB

+35V

25V

1.6W @ 24V

R/W

R/W

=3 3|
-210 ~ 1200 °C
-270 ~ 1372 °C
-270 ~ 400 °C
-270 ~ 1000 °C
-50 ~ 1768 °C
-50 ~ 1768 °C

0 ~ 1820 °C
-270 ~ 1300 °C
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3.5.3 CJC (Cold Junction Compensation)

dHH 2d Jlss

LIEISE MBEHE MME dZsl0] AMRS

+ AgLith

HIX|AE FA s R/W
00524 CJC Enable
. R/W
(0x020B) 0 : disable 1 : enable
40577 ~ 40584 CHO~CH7 ¥ CJC B9, T2: 0.1 °C R
(0x0240 ~ 0x0247) Q[ :-20.0 ~ 20.0 °C
40641
CJC %, Et21: 0.1 °C R
(0x0280)
3.5.4 Hexadecimal / Engineering TH¢l
ZYE YHUS 16T Es AFEX EHRIZE X|FTL O
HIX|AE FA IIs R/W
40737 7k Lol
. R/W
(Ox02E0) 0x0000 : Hex 0x0001 : Engineering
30513, 40513 (0x0200) CHO M AlM ol zt
30514, 40514 (0x0201) CH1 M MM ol zt
30515, 40515 (0x0202) CH2 kg MiA Q2 gt
30516, 40516 (0x0203) CH3 MY MM el 7t .
30517, 40517 (0x0204) CH4 *Hg MA Q2 Zt
30518, 40518 (0x0205) CH5 Mg AlA ey 7t
30519, 40519 (0x0206) CH6 Mg AlA oy 7t
30520, 40520 (0x0207) CH7 Mg MM ey 7t

3.5.5 Hexadecimal Tt$| A2 A| H|O|E He|

Z
0x0301
0x0302
0x0303
0x0304
0x0305
0x0306
0x0307
0x0308

User Guide — DIVA-10-8TC

el

J Et®) : -210 ~ 1200 °C

K Et® :-270 ~ 1372 °C
T EFR : -270 ~ 400 °C
E EtQ : -270 ~ 1000 °C
R EtQl :-50 ~ 1768 °C

S Et® : -50 ~ 1768 °C
B Ef® :0~1820°C
N EtQ :-270 ~ 1300 °C

H|aZ
E999 (-5735)
E6CF (-6449)

A99A (-22118)
DD70 (-8848)
FC61 (-927)
FC61 (-927)

0 (0)
ES6A (-6806)
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Pt
N
gy

All 0x0000

Pt
N
2]

0x0000

Z|th 2
7FFF (32767)
7FFF (32767)

(32767)
7FFF (32767)
(32767)
(32767)
(32767)
(32767)

7FFF
7FFF
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3.5.6 Engineering TH¢l AME Al Cl|O|E| HE
e

2t %22}
0x0301 J EF® 1 -210 ~ 1200 °C -2100
0x0302 K Et® :-270 ~ 1372 °C -2700
0x0303 T Et® :-270 ~ 400 °C -2700
0x0304 E EfQ : -270 ~ 1000 °C -2700
0x0305 R Et® :-50 ~ 1768 °C -500
0x0306 S EtY :-50 ~ 1768 °C -500
0x0307 B EFR : 0~ 1820 °C 0

0x0308 N Ef® :-270 ~ 1300 °C -270

3.5.7 98 Mz
=

4 &z = e

2 Ne[gyoh
XA Fa 7Is R/W
00641 ~ 00648
CHO~CH7 2 Out of range (0: normal, 1:out of range) R
(0x0280 ~ 0x0287)
3.6 ZEHA OjE EHO|S
3.6.1 Coil (0xxxx) / (1xxxx)
XA Fa s R/W
CJC Enable
00524 ‘
0 : Disable R/W
(0x020B)
1: Enable
Allow calibration
00537
0 : Disallow R/W
(0x0218)
1: Allow
CHO~CH7 ®M'Z Out of range
00641 ~ 00648
0 : normal R

(0x0280 ~ 0x0287)
1: out of range
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Z|CHE
12000
13720
4000
10000
17680
17680
18200
13000

[

Pt JEf S FFAU0l fE #MIE HO HEX Y = ASUCL MM HZE A2 out of range
g

x7|%

0

bt
N
B
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HIGHLINK
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3.6.2 Holding Register (4xxxx) / Input Register (3xxxx)
HIX|AE Fa Is R/W X7\
30513 ~ 30520
40513 ~ 40520 CHO ~ CH7 X2 MM A= Z} R -

(0x0200 ~ 0x0207)
CHO ~ CH7 CJC B4
CHel 1 0.1 °C R/W 0x0000
Hel :-20.0 ~ 20.0 °C

40577 ~ 40584
(0x0240 ~ 0x0247)

40641
(0x0280)
40705 ~ 40712
(0x02C0O ~ 0x02C7)

CJC 2 (EH%l : 0.1 °0) R -

CHO ~ CH7 *{< MM EIY MH R/W 0x0301

Mgt =0

40737
0x0000 : Hex R/W 0x0000
(0x02EQ) ) ,
0x0001 : Engineering
CHO ~ CH7 2 MEe| Z[thgt 27
40577 2tzto| HIEZ 3{gh e MF
) W 0x0000
(0x02F4) Of: Bit0 =1, CHO 27
Bit 1 = 0, CH1 EH3IX| %A=
40578 CHO ~ CH7 Zf x{Eef 0 & 27
. W 0x0000
(0x02F5) 220l HIEZ siE ME 273
40579 CHO ~ CH7 Zt M 29| L7 28 -
. W 0x0000
(0x02F6) 2240l HIEZ siE ME 273
CHO ~ CH7 2 M2e| B JH
40580 2o HERZ 3iY ®E L HA| .
(0x02F7) 0 : No operation
1 : Calibration in process
o HE (2BIOIE)
44097 . , ,
High Byte : Main version R -
(0x1000) .
Low Byte : Sub-version
44098 ~ 44105 =
D& O|F (16HIO|E, 16 ASCII 2Xh R -
(0x1001 ~ 0x1008)
44106 ZEHA SE XY AZE 2F (BRI ms)
R/W 0
(0x1009) #Hel .0~ 30
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HXIAE Fi

44107
(Ox100A)

44108
(0x100B)

44109
(0x100C)
44110

(0x100D)

44111
(Ox100E)

7lg&2]

&stolgda
support@highlink.co.kr
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715 R/W

Al2lg ZE 478 (2 HIOIE)

High Byte

0x00 : 8 data bits, None Parity, 1 stop bit
0x01 : 8 data bits, None Parity, 2 stop bit
0x02 : 8 data bits, Even Parity, 1 stop bit
0x03 : 8 data bits, Odd Parity, 1 stop bit

Low Byte R/W
0x03 : 1200 bps

0x04 : 2400 bps

0x05 : 4800 bps

0x06 : 9600 bps

0x07 : 19200 bps

0x08 : 38400 bps

0x09 : 57600 bps

0x0A : 115200 bps

Watchdog EFO|H M7 (EH2]: 0.1X)

2| : 0 ~ OxOOFF

System Watchdog &%

0x0001 : Enable R/W
0x0000 : Disable

System Watchdog 4}Ef

0x0001 : Timeout R/W
0x0000 : Normal

R/W

EA|
o

—

[El

e 7H2H R

HIGHLINK
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X

0x0006

0x0000

0x0000

0x0000
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